
No. 41 1059 

THE 
NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Published by Authority 

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 7 JULY 1966 

CORRIGENDUM 

IN the notice headed "Land Surveyors' Examination, August 
1966-Aust11alia and New Zealand" in Gazette, No. 38, of 23 
June 1966, page 1002, for the date "12 September 1966" please 
read "5 September 1966". 

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of June 1966. 

R. P. GOUGH, Chairman, Survey Board. 

State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori 
Housing Act 1935 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 

By his Deputy 

RICHARD WILD 

A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to seotion 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 
1938, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor
General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that 
the Proclamation published in the Gazette on the 2nd day of 
December 1965, at page 2113, and registered in the Land 
Transfer Offi.ce at Wellington as No. 655586, be and the same 
is hereby revoked to the extent of the land described in the 
First Schedule hereto, and in substitution therefor the State 
housing land, within the meaning of the Housing Act 1955, 
described in the Second Schedule hereto, is hereby set apart 
for the purposes of the Maiori Housing Act 1935. 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

WELLINGTON LAND DIS1RICT 

A. R. p. Being 
0 0 36 · 02 Lot 639, D.P. 10893, part subdivisions 4 and 5, 

on plan of subdivision Koangaaumu Block, 
situate in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey Dis
trict, and being part C.T 856/50. 

SECOND SCHEDULE 

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT 
A. R. P. Being 
O O 36·02 Lot 639, D.P. 18093, part subdivisions 4 and 5, 

on plan of subdivision Koangaaumu Block, 
situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey Dis
trict, and being part C.T. 856/50. Subject to 
building-line restriction 36794. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor
General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 
30th day of June 1966. 

[L.S.] J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. 

Goo SAVE 1HB QUEEN! 

(M.A. 30/14/7) 

State Housing Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori 
Housing Act 1935 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 
By his Deputy 

RICHARD WILD 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to seotion 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 
1938, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the 
Governor-General 1of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and de
clare . that the State hou~ing ~and, within the meaning of the 
Housmg Act 1955, descnbed m the Schedule hereto, is hereby 
set apart for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935. 

SCHEDULE 
WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT 

A. R. P. Being 
0 0 24·2 Lot 65, D.P. 26239, being part Lot 15, of Section 

350, Town of Palmerston North, situated in 
Block X, Kairanga Survey District, and being 
part C.T. 832/59 and A2/949. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor
General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 
30th day of June 1966. 

[Ls.] J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. 
Goo SAVE 1HE QUEEN! 

(M.A. 30/14/7) 

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 
By his Deputy 

RICHARD WILD 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier 
Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New 
Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the 
Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land. 

SCHEDULE 
SoU1H AUCKLAND LAND DIS1RICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY 

SECTION 92, Block XII, Aro ha Survey District, Piako County: 
Area, 83 acres 3 roods 37 perches, more or less (S.O. 42567). 
As shown on Plan No. 26/75 deposited in the Head Office of 
the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon 
bordered red. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor· 
General, and ~sued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 
30th day of June 1966. 

[L.s.] R. G. GERARD, Minister ,of Forests, 
Goo SAVE 1HB QUEEN! 

(F.S. 6/1/38) 


